508942584 12/27/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI721460

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Shear Innovators, LLC	12/27/2024

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Custom Sharpening By Hand, Inc.	
Street Address:	1125 MT Hwy 209	
City:	Big Fork	
State/Country:	MONTANA	
Postal Code:	59911	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9724835

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 4064931196

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4064931617

Email: mitch@vaplawmt.com

**Correspondent Name:** Mitchell Joseph Wayne Vap Address Line 1: 101 E. Broadway St. STE. 200

Address Line 2: P.O. Box 8718

Address Line 4: Missoula, MONTANA 59806

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6013
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mitchell Vap
SIGNATURE:	Mitchell Vap
DATE SIGNED:	12/27/2024

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=DRAFT\_worldwide\_assignment\_835\_patent\_12\_23\_2024\_signed#page1.tiff source=DRAFT worldwide assignment 835 patent 12 23 2024 signed#page2.tiff source=DRAFT worldwide assignment 835 patent 12 23 2024 signed#page3.tiff

PATENT REEL: 069691 FRAME: 0561 508942584

#### WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Shear Innovators, LLC, whose full post office address is P.O. Box 823, Bigfork, MT 59911, is the owner of record of 100% of the right, title, and interest in an invention entitled "ERGONOMIC CUTTING SHEARS" via assignment recorded on June 27, 2012 at reel 028455, frame 0467, for which the following patent has issued:

U.S. Patent No. 9,724,835 B2, issued on Aug. 8, 2017;

AND WHEREAS, Shear Innovators, LLC, is currently dissolved;

AND WHEREAS, Gary A. White was at the time of Shear Innovators, LLC's dissolution owner of 100% of the shares of Shear Innovators, LLC, and is the current owner of 100% of the previously held assets of Shear Innovators, LLC;

AND WHEREAS, The above referenced patent has not been transferred or assigned by Shear Innovators, LLC or Gary A. White since the dissolution of Shear Innovators, LLC.

AND WHEREAS, Custom Sharpening by Hand, Inc. a Montana corporation having a place of business at 1125 MT Hwy 209, Bigfork, MT 59911, USA, has acquired from Shear Innovators, LLC and Gary A White the whole right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries throughout the world in and to the said invention and in and to the Letters Patent referenced above.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Shear Innovators, LLC and Gary A. White, confirm that they have assigned and transferred and do here by assign and transfer unto Custom Sharpening by Hand, Inc. the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States of America and all other countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which have been granted therefor, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any provisional patent application, and in any non-provisional applications, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues and extensions of said application, together with the right to claim the benefit of the right of priority provided by all applicable international treaties or conventions based on said application for the United States Letters Patent.

Shear Innovators, LLC and Gary A. White agree they will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said invention and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

The undersigned hereby grants the firm of Vap Law, PLLC (101 E. Broadway St., Suite, 200, P.O. Box 8718, Missoula, MT 59806) the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the

1

recordation of this document.

United States Patent and Trademark Office, or the patent office of any other country, for

# eSignature Details

Signer ID: jBuZfArQiwnrUJUQRQ5MBSpS

Signed by: Angela Tull

Sent to email: info@customsharpening.com IP Address:

69.145.176.139

Signed at: Dec 26 2024, 11:09 am MST

Signer ID: hrqWN6zZuhY4PHdkQ1EvDbbk

Signed by: Gary White

gary@customsharpening.com 98.127.112.147 Sent to email:

IP Address:

Signed at: Dec 27 2024, 12:31 pm MST

> **PATENT** REEL: 069691 FRAME: 0564

**RECORDED: 12/27/2024**